
 

Decision with Statement of Reasons of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland 
(Housing and Property Chamber) under Section under regulation 9 of the 
Tenancy Deposit Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 2011 
 

 
Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/PR/21/0104 

 
Re: Property at 2 Garioch View, Cairntradlin, Kinellar, AB21 0SA (“the 

Property”) 
 
Parties:  
 

Keith Morris and Marilyn Morris, spouses residing together at Spoutside, 
Snaigow, Dunkeld PH8 0RD (“The applicants”) 
 
and 
 

Kenneth Marshall, trading as Craigmar Properties and residing at Concraig 
House, Mains of Congraig, Kingswells, Aberdeen, AB15 8RL (“the 
respondent”) 
 

Tribunal Member:    Paul Doyle (Legal Member) 
 
Decision  
 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that the Respondent has breached their obligations 
under regulation 3 of the Tenancy Deposit Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 
2011.  

 

Background 
 

1. On 1 June 2019 the respondent let to the applicants the property at 2 Garioch 

View, Cairntradlin, Kinellar, AB21 0SA.  A Private Residential Tenancy agreement 
was entered into which required payment of a deposit of £1,000.00. The tenancy 
ended on 7 November 2020.   

 

The Case Management Discussion 
 
2. A Case Management Discussion took place before the Tribunal by telephone 
conference at 2.00 pm on 8 April 2021.  The Applicants were both present. Keith 

Morris spoke for both applicants.  The respondent was neither present nor 
represented. The respondent has received notice of the hearing. Charles P Marshall 



 

 

submitted written representations on behalf of the respondent on 22 March 2021. I 
am satisfied that I can justly determine this case in the respondent’s absence.   

3. The respondent’s position is that his family operate a property business. Although 
the respondent took a deposit from the applicant, he knew nothing of the Tenancy 
Deposit Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 2011 (“The 2011 Regulations”). He 

preserved the deposit in an account in his company’s name. When the tenancy 
ended he refunded the deposit within 14 days, so that the applicants have not 
suffered any loss. The respondent and his family reviewed their procedures in 
September 2020 and no longer take deposits from their tenants. The respondent 

accepts that he acted incorrectly and breached the 2011 Regulations. 
 
4. Both parties agree that the deposit was not lodged with an approved tenancy 
deposit scheme within 30 days of commencement of the tenancy. Regulation 10 of 

the Tenancy Deposit Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 2011 tells me that, in light of 
that admitted fact, I must make a payment order against the respondent. I can 
dispose of this case today, without the need for a further hearing. 

 

Findings in Fact 
 

5. On 1 June 2019 the respondent agreed to let the dwelling-house at 2 Garioch 
View, Cairntradlin, Kinellar, AB21 0SA to the applicant. A tenancy agreement was 

entered into setting out the agreed rental and requiring a deposit of £1000. The 
tenancy agreement provides for payment of rental, but it has no provision for 
payment of a deposit. Instead, the tenancy agreement says that the first payment of 
rental is to be £2,420, thereafter the monthly payment of rental is £1,420. 

 
6. Parties agree that before taking entry the Applicant paid a deposit payment of 
£1000.00 to the respondent. The respondent held that money in an account in his 
business name throughout the duration of the tenancy.   Parties agreed to end the 

tenancy on 7 November 2020.  The respondent refunded the deposit in full to the 
applicants within 14 days of the tenancy ending.  

 
7.  The respondent had no intention of depriving the applicant of repayment. The 

respondent acknowledges his error and has not taken deposit payments from 
tenants since September 2020. The applicants have not suffered loss as a result of 
the respondent’s breach of the 2011 regulations. 
 

8. The respondent is in the business of renting out properties. The respondent has a 
number of properties offered for rental in Aberdeenshire. 

 
Reasons for Decision 

 
9. It is beyond dispute that a deposit of £1000 was paid at the commencement of the 
tenancy. On the facts as I find them to be, the deposit was not paid into an approved 
scheme. 

 
10. The respondent acknowledges his error. A full accounting for the deposit has 
been made. Against those mitigating factors I must balance the undisputed fact that 
the deposit was unprotected throughout the tenancy, and that the respondent is in 






